enumerated acts shall also be liable to the state 

or to the political subdivision for the costs of a 

civil action brought to recover any of those penal-

ties or damages, and shall be liable to the state 

or political subdivision for a civil penalty of not 

less than five thousand five hundred dollars 

($5,500) and not more than eleven thousand 

dollars ($11,000) for each violation, as adjusted 

by the Federal Civil Penalties Inflation Adjust-

ment Act of 1990, Public Law 101-410 Section 5 , 

104 Stat. 891, note following 28 U.S.C. Section 

2461 . 

(1) Knowingly presents or causes to be presented 

a false or fraudulent claim for payment or